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	SUBJECT

Long Valley Charter School: Consider a Recommendation to the State Board of Education to Issue a Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d) and Consider a Request for a Material Revision of the Charter to Increase Enrollment and Add Resource Centers.
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE

Notice of Violation

The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated provisions of law. 
Material Revision Request
In response to Notices of Concern sent by the CDE on June 20, 2011, and on October 18, 2011, LVCS has requested a material revision of its charter to include the operation of multiple resource centers and to increase enrollment from 272 to 525 pupils, beginning in 2011–12, and, at full enrollment in 2014–15, serve 600 pupils. The requested revisions to the LVCS charter are provided in Attachment 1.

PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION

Notice of Violation

The CDE proposes to recommend that the SBE issue a Notice of Violation, draft letter provided as Attachment 1, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) because the CDE believes that LVCS has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or 
procedures set forth in the charter and has violated EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has sought to address violations through Notices of Concern. To date, LVCS continues to operate in violation of the petition despite the CDE’s continued requests to operate within the framework of the petition previously approved by the SBE.

PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION (Cont.)
Pursuant to the proposed Notice of Violation and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11968.5.2,  the CDE also recommends that LVCS have the opportunity to present evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations at the next scheduled meeting of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) on April 11, 2012. The CDE recommends that at the April meeting, the ACCS submit to the CDE any evidence received from LVCS as well as make a recommendation to the SBE regarding whether the SBE should issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) to LVCS at the SBE’s May 2012 meeting. 

Material Revision Request

The CDE proposes to recommend that the SBE hold a public hearing and deny the request by the LVCS to materially revise the charter petition to increase enrollment and add resource centers based on findings pursuant to EC Section 47605(b) and as described in this item. The CDE also recommends that LVCS be given an opportunity to comply with the terms of the current petition and the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) by the next semester or trimester, as applicable, in an effort to minimize disruption in pupils’ schedules. 

BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

According to EC Section 47607(c), a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds substantial evidence that the charter school--- 

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter; 

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter; 

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement; or 

(4) Violated any provision of the law. 

The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that LVCS committed material violations and violated other provisions of law as described below.
BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
Violations of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding these resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers.
The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a Material Revision of its charter to include the resource centers, which is provided as Attachment 1.
· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. LVCS had a total of 299 students in the beginning of the 2010–11 school year. By the end of the school year, enrollment had grown to a total of 451 students. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS had enrolled 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment is reported at 498 students. This represents 158 students over what is allowable and 47 additional students since the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern was sent. LVCS requested an increase in enrollment as part of its material revision request.

· Brown Act: The LVCS petition provides assurance that LVCS shall comply with the Brown Act. The LVCS governing board violated the Brown Act on April 21, 2010, and August 23, 2010 as follows:

a. April 21, 2010 (Regular Meeting): The LVCS governing board made a provisional appointment of a new board member during closed session, violating its own by-laws as well as the Brown Act. The Board returned 
from closed session and announced it had appointed a board member, Mr. Bill Harkness.
BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
b. August 23, 2010 (Special Meeting): The LVCS governing board met in closed session to take action to pay contractor Skip Jones $32,000 and to

pay off the entire balance of a separate invoice from Mr. Jones on Oct.1, 2010. There was no mention of this on the agenda for the closed session, and the action was later reported as action taken in closed session.

· Conflict of Interest: The LVCS petition does not address conflict of interest; however, the LVCS governing board adopted LVCS Board Policy #17 regarding conflicts of interest, which states, “zero percent of the persons serving on the Board of Directors may be ‘interested persons,” including as independent contractors. One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with this policy as identified below. 
1. The LVCS board took the following actions regarding a building remodeled in the summer of 2010 that was intended to be used by LVCS. (Days prior to school opening in 2010, LVCS regained its lease with the Fort Sage Unified School District, and as a result, did not use the remodeled building for its site-based program as intended.)

a) June 21, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted for the school to sign a contract with building contractor, Mr. Jones. (Board Member Harkness is a subcontractor for Mr. Jones and, therefore, may have had a financial interest in the contract.) 


b) June 29, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to expand the scope of the remodel project. Because Board Member Harkness may have been working on the project, he may have had a financial interest in the expansion of the scope of the project.


c) August 23, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to have LVCS pay all of the school remodel expenditures in full. Note: the original remodel project bid was $44,000; by the end of the project, LVCS spent approximately $165,000. The CDE believes that Board Member Harkness may have had a financial interest.
2.
In addition, on August 12, 2010, the LVCS board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land, which may have been owned by an LVCS employee, who may have had a financial interest in the transaction. 
In response to some of the CDE’s concerns regarding actions taken by the LVCS governing board, the request for a material revision of the charter that was delivered to the CDE on October 27, 2011, also included information about board trainings and a board evaluation conducted by an outside contractor. However, 
BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
the CDE did not find evidence that all board members participated in the training or that the training included information about conflict of interest or the Brown Act, as handouts included in the binder advised that each state had different laws regarding open meetings and did not specifically reference any California law. In addition, the recommendations made by the outside contractor included, among other things, the need for internal fiscal controls and greater transparency regarding board actions. However, as of January 26, 2012, no evidence has  

been provided that the LVCS board acted to address any of the findings made by the outside evaluator.

· Fiscal Capacity: The LVCS petition describes a position of Financial Director/Business Advisor who acts as co-director and controller of all financial activities, as well as other duties. LVCS released its Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS has contracted for outside services that address some of the duties assigned to this position, but to date has not filled this position. In a letter of response dated July 22, 2011, LVCS describes the redistribution of fiscal duties to other personnel. However, the CDE has serious concerns regarding a lack of fiscal capacity.

· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” In response to inquiries from the CDE, LVCS has been providing evidence for determining if teachers are highly qualified. As of January 26, 2012, the CDE has determined that some LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach English learners. Specifically, the CDE finds evidence that – 

a. Some, but not all, LVCS teachers have an English learner authorization.
b. Of the six teachers who are assigned to the site-based K–8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.
c. Of the 21 teachers who teach independent study to grades kindergarten through twelve, it appears that 12 are properly credentialed and highly qualified to teach grades kindergarten through eight (K–8); however these 12 teachers may not be highly qualified for any classes in grades nine through twelve.


d. There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades nine through twelve at each resource center.

· Independent Study Program: The independent study educational program described in the LVCS petition relies on students’ access to resources at the 
BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
LVCS site-based program. Program objectives described in the petition include sharing the on-site resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site-based Long Valley Charter School. LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students. In addition, it is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition. 

In response to the CDE’s letters of concern, LVCS is requesting a material revision of its charter to remedy this issue.

Violations of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])

· Teacher Credentials: In addition to issues regarding whether teachers are deemed highly qualified under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner pupils have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach English learners.
REQUEST FOR MATERIAL REVISION

According to EC Section 47607(a), a material revision of a charter petition is governed by the standards and criteria in EC Section 47605 and may be made only with the approval of the authority that granted the charter. LVCS proposes to add independent study resource centers and increase its enrollment. The CDE finds that the revisions proposed in the LVCS charter do not meet the standards and criteria in EC Section 47605 as follows:

1. Pursuant to EC Section 47605(b)(1), the revised petition presents an unsound educational program for the pupils to be enrolled in the revised independent study program at the charter school. 

· The independent study program described in the revised petition does not adequately address how students will learn. The LVCS governing board 
adopted policies for independent study that require meetings at least once every 20 days, but there is little description in the LVCS board policies or in the LVCS petition to address pupil interaction with teachers. Although LVCS has given the CDE verbal descriptions of activities and a YouTube video link 
BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
that shows pupils in various settings, the petition does not provide adequate description of an educational program that would be beneficial to pupils. The revised petition states that teachers will assign and evaluate work, monitor attendance, and document student progress toward course completion; however, there is little, if any, detail describing how teachers will instruct pupils or support pupils who are not achieving their goals.
· The independent study program described in the revised petition does not address how special education or English learner pupils will be served. While the original petition links the independent study program to the site-based program and resources, the revised petition does not include a plan for special education or English learner pupils who cannot reasonably access the LVCS site in Doyle. 
· The independent study program described in the revised petition does not address how academically low-achieving pupils will be served. Importantly, many of the interventions described in the petition for academically low-achieving pupils state that the interventions are available only for site-based pupils. The CDE has serious concerns about pupils who may be low-achieving or at risk of not graduating high school will be served in the independent study program.
· The independent study program proposes to serve high school pupils; however, there is no description in the revised petition of how LVCS will prepare high school students for either college or a career. In addition, although the revised petition states that college preparatory courses are available, LVCS does not have approval for any “a-g” courses that would allow pupils an opportunity to prepare for admission to a four-year college. 

2. Pursuant to EC Section 47605(b)(2), the petitioners are demonstrably unlikely to successfully implement the program set forth in the petition.

· The description of school director in the revised petition includes as a qualification a “proven record of successful elementary school administrative experience” but does not include experience or qualifications to administer a high school and/or independent study program. As these are the two areas LVCS seeks to expand, the CDE finds that the petition lacks evidence of administrative capacity to implement the expanded program.


· Current independent study teachers may not be highly qualified to teach core high school courses. The revised petition does not address a process for determining whether teachers will be deemed highly qualified and does not provide adequate plans for training or supporting independent study teachers. 


BRIEF ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUE (Cont.)
· The petition does not address how statewide assessments will be administered through the independent study program. LVCS proposes to serve approximately 80 percent of its pupils in the independent study program in locations that are up to three hours away from the LVCS site. However, there is no plan provided as to how or where assessments would be administered, how or where testing materials would be transported or stored, and how the security of the assessments could be ensured.
· While the petition states that all LVCS teachers are qualified to instruct English learners and that all students who indicate that their home language 
is other than English will be administered the California English Language Development Test (CELDT), LVCS has been unable to provide evidence that all teachers are qualified to teach English learners. The CDE finds that the revised petition does not provide an adequate plan or staffing to administer the CELDT to independent study pupils, nor does it provide a plan to ensure that teachers in the independent study program will be qualified to serve English learners.


· Current staffing at LVCS includes one administrator, the Education Director, who has also been assigned many of the duties of the unfilled Fiscal Director position. The CDE finds that LVCS lacks administrative staff to support a school serving 500 to 600 pupils, especially when those pupils and their instructors are spread over such a wide geographic area. Distances from the authorized school site in Doyle to the resource centers proposed in the revised petition are as follows:

i. Susanville site: 40 miles

ii. Portola site: 45 miles

iii. Cottonwood site: 150 miles

iv. Redding site: 152 miles
The CDE finds it unreasonable to expect that a single administrator could adequately fulfill all of the duties stated in the petition in addition to providing sufficient oversight of resource centers that are not easily accessible from the school site.

Because LVCS has been operating an independent study program through its resource centers since at least the 2010–11 school year, the CDE would expect that the petition clearly articulate the measurable outcomes for pupils and the instructional methods 

LVCS would use at the resource centers. As presented to the CDE, the revised petition is deficient as it does not provide a level of detail that would allow the CDE to recommend its approval.
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